AZ215, AZ216
AZ315, AZ316
Operating instructions
Safety switch
EN 1
1. About this document
1.1 Function
This operating instructions manual provides all the information you

to the device.
2. Product description
2.1 Ordering code
This operating instructions manual applies to the following types:
AZ➀-➁➂➃➄-➅
No. Option Description
➀ 215 Metal enclosure, Design to EN 50047
216 Thermoplastic enclosure, Design to EN 50047
315 Metal enclosure, Design to EN 50041
316 Thermoplastic enclosure, Design to EN 50041
➁ T Slow action
Z Snap action
➂ 11 1 NO contacts / 1 NC contacts
02 2 NC
12 1 NO contacts / 2 NC contacts
03 3 NC contacts (only for slow action T)
➃ Latching force 12 N
R Latching force 30 N
➄ Silver
A1 Gold-plated contacts 0.3 µm
➅ screw terminal
ST Connector plug M12, 4 or 8 pin
Actuator - for sliding safety guards:
AZ21X/31X-B1 Straight actuator with rubber mounting
AZ21X/31X-B5 Angled actuator with rubber mounting
- for hinged safety guards:
AZ21X/31X-B6 Flexible actuator with through-holes
Only if the information described in this operating instructions
manual are followed correctly, the safety function and
therefore the compliance with the Machinery Directive is
maintained.
2.2 Special versions
For special versions, which are not listed in the ordering code
below 2.1, these specifications apply accordingly, provided that they
correspond to the standard version.
2.3 Purpose
The safety switches are suitable for sliding, hinged or removable
safety guards, which need to be closed in order to ensure the necessary
operational safety.
The safety switches are used for applications, in which the hazardous
situation is terminated without delay when the safety guard is opened.
The safety switchgears are classified according to
EN ISO 14119 as type 2 interlocking devices.
The user must evaluate and design the safety chain in
accordance with the relevant standards and the required
safety level.
The entire concept of the control system, in which the safety
component is integrated, must be validated to the relevant
standards.
2.4 Technical data
Standards: EN 60947-5-1, EN ISO 13849-1
Enclosure:
- AZ215/AZ315: zinc die-cast, paint finish
- AZ216/AZ316: glass-fibre reinforced thermoplastic
Coding level according to EN ISO 14119: low
Degree of protection: IP66, IP67
Tightening torque:
- Fixing screws AZ215/AZ315: 2 Nm